

No. 20-2330

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* DEBORAH SHELDON,
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF TROY SHELDON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLERGAN SALES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Maryland
(Case No. 1:14-cv-02535-ELH)
(District Judge Ellen L. Hollander)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

May 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RELATOR’S EMPHASIS ON THE THREE TYPES OF SCIENTER SUPPORTING FCA LIABILITY IS A RED HERRING	4
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL-DOUBT CANON RESOLVES ANY QUESTION ABOUT HOW TO APPLY <i>SAFECO</i> TO FCA CLAIMS	8
A. Treble Damages Trigger Heightened Due-Process Protections.....	9
B. Criminal Penalties Trigger Heightened Due-Process Protections.....	10
C. Relator’s Interpretation Of The FCA Flouts These Heightened Due-Process Protections.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	12
<i>Hindo v. Univ. of Health Scis./Chi. Med. Sch.</i> , 65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	8
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	12
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	12
<i>Rehab. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	2, 8
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Schaub v. VonWald</i> , 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	14
<i>St. Louis, I. M. & S. R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Complin v. N.C. Baptist Hosp.</i> , 818 F. App'x 179 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Hochman v. Nackman</i> , 145 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 10, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Watson v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	11
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	1, 16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	11
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 287	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729	2, 4, 5, 17
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	9, 17
Model Penal Code § 2.02	6
Okla. Stat. § 7255 (1921).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	19
Lauren R. Nichols, Note, <i>Spare the Rod, Spoil the Litigator?</i> <i>The Varying Degrees of Culpability Required for an Adverse Inference Sanction Regarding Spoliation of Electronic Discovery,</i> 99 Ky. L.J. 881 (2011).....	7
Michael S. Moore, <i>Prima Facie Moral Culpability,</i> 76 B.U. L. Rev. 319 (1996).....	7
S. Rep. No. 99-345, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	9, 18, 19
